

No. 17-1625

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RIMINI STREET, INC. AND SETH RAVIN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ORACLE USA, INC., ORACLE AMERICA INC., AND  
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

SHELDON H. KLEIN  
*PRESIDENT*

AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION  
1400 CRYSTAL DRIVE  
SUITE 600  
ARLINGTON, VA 22202  
(703) 415-0780

STEFAN MENTZER

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

WHITE & CASE LLP  
1221 AVENUE OF THE  
AMERICAS  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020  
(212) 819-8200  
smentzer@whitecase.com

November 19, 2018

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. UNCONSTRAINED DISCRETION TO AWARD COSTS UNDER 17 U.S.C. § 505 UNDERMINES THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S INCENTIVES TO REGISTER WORKS .....3

    A. Section 412 of the Copyright Act encourages prompt registration.....4

    B. Awards of non-taxable costs undermine the incentives of § 412 to promote timely registration.....6

    C. Congress has long recognized the importance of registration for copyright owners and users.....8

II. TITLE 28 CONSTRAINTS ARE NEEDED TO REMOVE UNCERTAINTY FROM § 505 COST AWARDS.....10

    A. No clear criteria exist for awarding non-taxable costs .....10

    B. Different courts award different types of non-taxable costs .....12

    C. The Ninth Circuit decision will increase variability in cost awards .....14

CONCLUSION .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Artisan Contractors Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Frontier Insurance Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Foster</i> , No. 04-cv-1569-W, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97253 (W.D. Okla. July 16, 2007) .....	12
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-9931, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156069 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015).....	7, 13
<i>Chambers v. Ingram Book Co.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-14731, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37125 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 20, 2012) .....	13
<i>Clarity Software, LLC v. Fin. Indep. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00795, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70602 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2016).....	11, 14
<i>Compass Homes, Inc. v. Heritage Custom Homes, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-779, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101338 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 3, 2015) .....	10, 13
<i>Derek Andrew, Inc. v. Poof Apparel Corp.</i> , 528 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Ducks Unlimited, Inc. v. Boondux</i> , No. 2:14-cv-2885-SHM-TMP, 2018 U.S. Dist.	

LEXIS 38676 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 9, 2018) .....	11, 13
<i>ExperExchange, Inc. v. DocuLex, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-03875-JCS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54530 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2010) .....	12
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Records &amp; Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-42, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108360 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2015) .....	13
<i>InvesSys, Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Ltd.</i> , 369 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 149 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Liang v. AWG Remarketing, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00099, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13566 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 4, 2016) .....	13
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Sianturi</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01059-AWI-SKO, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123654 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017) .....	12
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-9049, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85998 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011).....	6
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	10

<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Rimini St., Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Penpower Tech. Ltd. v. S.P.C. Tech.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	12
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07098, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54063 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015) .....	13
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Pinkham v. Camex, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Pringle v. Adams</i> , No. 10-cv-1656, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101525 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2014).....	6
<i>Roadway Express v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	15
<i>Ronaldo Designer Jewelry, Inc. v. Prinzo</i> , No. 5:14-cv-73-DCB-MTP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133121 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 21, 2017) .....	10
<i>Tempest Publ'g, Inc. v. Hacienda Records &amp; Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	14
<i>Under a Foot Plant, Co. v. Exterior Design, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-871-BPG, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141634	

(D. Md. Sept. 1, 2017) ..... 11

*Williams v. Bridgeport Music, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-06004, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193633  
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2016)..... 11

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 410(c) ..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 411(a)..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 412 ..... 2, 4, 9

19 C.F.R. § 133.32 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1821 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1920 ..... 2

Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub.  
 L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1989)..... 5

Ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 (1790) ..... 8

Copyright Act of 1909, ch. 320, Stat. 1075 (1909) .... 8

Pub. L. No. 94-553, § 412, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., Supp. Rep. of  
 the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision  
 of the U.S. Copyright Law 124-25 (Comm. Print

1965) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 32-50 (1852) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) .....	9
Registration Modernization, U.S. Copyright Office, 83 Fed. Reg. 52336 (Oct. 17, 2018).....	5
S. Rep. 100-352 (1988) .....	5
